

NO. 94203-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN DOE, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS et al.,

Petitioners.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER
WSBA #45396
HALEY BEACH
WSBA #44731
Assistant Attorneys General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ISSUE PRESENTED4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. The UHCIA Does Not Apply to SSOSA Evaluations Because They Are Created to Aid a Trial Court in a Sentencing Determination, Not to Provide Health Care6

 1. The UHCIA’s plain language requires protected information to be directly related to health care; SSOSA evaluations are not7

 2. The UHCIA does not override the traditional distinction between forensic evaluations and medical evaluations11

 3. The Court of Appeals interpretation would render multiple other statutory provisions superfluous14

 4. Treating documents that are shared with third parties and filed publically in court as confidential health care information would have broad consequences for open courts and transparency in the legal process.....16

 B. Even if This Court Concludes the UHCIA Applies to Unredacted SSOSA Evaluations, The Court of Appeals Erroneously Determined That the Release of the Entire Evaluations Could Be Enjoined Upon Such a Showing18

VI. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Daily Newspapers of Wash. v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	17
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	5
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 64 (2016).....	4, 5, 14, 19
<i>Fisher Broad.-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	6
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 88 Wn. App. 41, 943 P.2d 1153 (1997).....	11
<i>Hines v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp</i> , 127 Wn. App. 356, 112 P.3d 522 (2005).....	7
<i>In re Det. of D.F.F.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 37, 256 P.3d 357 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Jones</i> , 790 N.E.2d 321 (Ohio 2003)	11
<i>John Doe P, et al., v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , --- Wn. App. ---, --- P.3d ---, 2017 WL 2645043 (June 20, 2017)	4
<i>John Does G. v. Department of Corrections</i> , 197 Wn. App. 609, 391 P.3d 496 (2017).....	3, 6, 7, 18
<i>Johnson v. Weil</i> , 946 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2011).....	11
<i>Koenig v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012).....	5, 8, 15

<i>Poole v. S. Dade Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 139 So.3d 436 (Fla. Ct. App. 2014).....	11
<i>Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 182 Wn.2d 896, 346 P.3d 737 (2015).....	18
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	5, 7, 19
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	5, 20
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	6
<i>State v. Bankes</i> , 114 Wn. App. 280, 57 P.3d 284 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Manning</i> , Pierce County Cause No. 09-1-05685-6.....	16
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 180 Wn. App. 413, 325 P.3d 230 (2014).....	16
<i>State v. Oliva</i> , 117 Wn. App. 773, 73 P.3d 1016 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Scott</i> , Pierce County Cause No. 05-1-01454-9.....	16
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 60 Wn.2d 214, 373 P.2d 474 (1962).....	11, 12

Statutes

RCW 10.77	14
RCW 10.77.210	14
RCW 42.56.070	5

RCW 42.56.240(5).....	3
RCW 42.56.360(2).....	5
RCW 42.56.540	5
RCW 70.02	1
RCW 70.02.010(14).....	7
RCW 70.02.010(14)(a)	7
RCW 70.02.010(16).....	7, 8
RCW 70.02.010(21).....	6, 13, 15
RCW 70.02.010(31).....	7
RCW 70.02.020	5
RCW 70.02.020(1).....	6
RCW 70.02.230	5
RCW 70.24.024(5).....	14
RCW 70.24.034(5).....	14
RCW 9.94A.670.....	10
RCW 9.94A.670(3).....	2, 8
RCW 9.94A.670(4)-(5).....	8
RCW 9.94A.670(13).....	10, 13
RCW Chapter 70.02.....	5

Other Authorities

SK child molester gets jail time Port Orchard Independent
Newspaper, *available at*
<http://www.portorchardindependent.com/news/19831879.html#>..... 16

*Revisiting the ‘Irreconcilable Conflict Between Therapeutic and
Forensic Roles’: Implications for Sex Offender Specialists,*
26(3) Am. Psychology Law Society News 6 (2006) 12, 13

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 641 (2002) 8

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2401 (2002) 7

Rules

Spokane County Superior Court Local General Rule 0.31 16

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. 1, section 10..... 17
